## Ministry of Labour, Immigration, Training and Skills Development

## Ministère du Travail, de l'Immigration, de la Formation et du Développement des compétences



Office of the Minister

Bureau du ministre

400 University Avenue

14<sup>th</sup> Floor

Toronto ON M7A 1T7 Tel: 416 326-7600 400, avenue University

14<sup>e</sup> étage

Toronto ON M7A 1T7 Tél.: 416 326-7600

## **EMPLOYER BARGAINING AGENCY DESIGNATION**

By an Employee Bargaining Agency Designation dated November 13, 2001, the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers ("IBEW") and the IBEW Construction Council of Ontario were designated as the "electricians" employee bargaining agency to represent employees in bargaining.

Since then, the designated employee bargaining agency has confirmed: that IBEW Locals 894 and 1739 have ceased to exist; that it would like gender inclusive language to be used in the designations and that updated terms be used to describe trades that are represented by its designation. As such, it is desirable to update and replace that Employee Bargaining Agency Designation, with the result that it has become necessary to replace the corresponding Employer Bargaining Agency Designation with respect to "electricians", also dated November 13, 2001.

THEREFORE, pursuant to my authority under subsection 153(5) of the *Labour Relations Act, 1995*, I hereby revoke the above-mentioned Employer Bargaining Agency Designation and substitute the following Designation:

Pursuant to clause 153(1) (b) of the *Labour Relations Act, 1995 ("Act")*, I hereby designate the Electrical Trade Bargaining Agency of the Electrical Contractors Association of Ontario as the employer bargaining agency to represent in bargaining in the industrial, commercial and institutional ("ICI") sector of the construction industry all employers whose employees are represented by the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers ("IBEW") or the IBEW Construction Council of Ontario or locals 105, 115, 120, 303, 353, 402, 530, 586, 773, 804, or 1687 of the IBEW, or any other local of the IBEW that might be chartered to represent Electricians, Powerline Technicians, Network Cabling Specialists or Communication Cable Installers in the ICI sector of the construction industry.

Pursuant to subsection 153(2) of the *Act*, I hereby exclude from this designation the bargaining relationship between the Quality Control Council of Canada and the Stress Reliving Contractors. This exclusion is subject to the condition that the constitution of the Quality Control Council of Canada is filed together with a copy of the collective agreement affecting these employees.

March 1, 2024	Jacob inn.
Date	David Piccini, Minister of Labour, Immigration,
	Training and Skills Development